

Case No.
CA-10-30167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KARL THOMPSON JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
D.C. No. CR-09-0088-FVS-1

The Honorable Fred Van Sickle, *Senior United States District Judge.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
Victor Boutros
Trial Attorney - Criminal Section
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone (202) 514-3204

JAMES A. McDEVITT
United States Attorney - EDWA
Timothy M. Durkin
Aine A. Ahmed
Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Washington
300 United States Courthouse
Post Office Box 1494
Spokane, Washington 99210
Telephone (509) 353-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS..... 1

 A. Jurisdiction of the District Court. 1

 B. Jurisdiction of the United States Court of Appeals 1

 C. Bail Status 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED. 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

 A. Overview of Victim Innocence and Evidence. 4

 B. District Court’s Rulings - Overview of Error..... 16

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 19

VI. ARGUMENT..... 22

 A. Standard of Review 22

 B. District Court Erred by Excluding Evidence of Zehm’s Innocence From Government’s Case-In-Chief. 23

 1. *Evidence To Be Viewed In Light Most Favorable to Proponent, Maximizing Probative Value and Minimizing Unfair Prejudice* 23

 2. *District Court Failed to Recognize Rule 403's Preference for Inclusion and that its Discretion was “Narrowly Circumscribed”* 25

 3. *Elements for Sections 242 and 1519 Charges*..... 27

 4. *Innocence Relevant and Probative to Totality of Circumstances, Zehm’s Actions, Defendant’s Actions and False Statements*. 29

5.	<i>Court Conflated “Totality of Circumstances” and “Objective Reasonableness” Determinations.</i>	32
6.	<i>Evidence of Victim's Intent <u>and</u> Behavior is Probative for Civil Rights and Obstruction of Justice Prosecution . . .</i>	40
7.	<i>District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ruling Probative Value of Evidence Outweighed by Potential for Unfair Prejudice.</i>	41
8.	<i>Court Understated Probative Value and Overstated Prejudice.</i>	44
9.	<i>Zehm Had Right to Provide Reasonable and Proportionate Resistance to Defendant’s Unlawful Force . . .</i>	46
10.	<i>Inconsistent Rulings . . .</i>	48
11.	<i>Prejudice to the Prosecution. . .</i>	49
VII. CONCLUSION . . .		51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. . .		52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . .		53
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION. . .		54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Adickes v. Kress and Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970). 32

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968). 44

Florida v. J.L.,
529 U.S. 266 (2000). 6

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989). 16, 29, 30-32, 35, 44, 48

John Bad Elk v. United States,
177 U.S. 529 (1900). 46-48

Old Chief v. United States,
519 U.S. 172 (1997). 22

Old Elk v. Dist. Court of 13th Judicial Dist. of Mont.,
429 U.S. 1030 (1976). 26

Richardson v. Marsh,
481 U.S. 200 (1987). 43

United States v. Banks,
540 U.S. 31 (2003). 34, 35

United States v. Garrity,
385 U.S. 493 (1967) 12

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997). 28

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008). 29

United States v. Screws,
325 U.S. 91 (1945). 28

Weeks v. Angelone,
528 U.S. 225 (2000). 43

CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco,
29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 1083 (1995). . . . 46, 50

Alpha v. Hooper,
440 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2006). 31

Bowden v. McKenna,
600 F.2d 282 (1st Cir. 1979). 38

Boyd v. City and County of San Francisco,
576 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009). 16, 18, 31, 34, 36, 37, 41-45, 48, 49

Bryan v. MacPherson,
608 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2010). 30

Cook v. LaMarque,
593 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2010). 41, 43

Deorle v. Rutherford,
272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001). 30

Doe v. Claiborne County,
103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996). 27

Dubria v. Smith,
224 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1148 (2001). . . . 43, 45

Duran v. City of Maywood,
221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000). 50

Espinosa v. City and County of San Francisco,
598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010). 50

Fontana v. Haskin,
262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001). 30

Franklin v. Foxworth,
31 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1994). 30

Gulliford v. Pierce County,
136 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1998). 46

Hopkins v. Andaya,
958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992). 39

Kopf v. Skrym,
993 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993). 16, 34, 35

Plakas v. Drinski,
19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir.) *cert. denied*, 513 U.S. 820 (1994). 39

Price v. Sery,
513 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008). 8, 29, 32, 36

Roshan v. Fard,
705 F.2d 102 (4th Cir. 1983). 38

Santos v. Gates,
287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002). 30

Scott v. Henrich,
39 F.3d 912 (1994). 38, 39

Sherrod v. Berry,
856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988). 16, 34-36

Smith v. City of Hemet,
94 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005). 8, 29, 30

United States v. Allen,
341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 975 (2004). 42

United States v. Blaylock,
20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994). 23

United States v. Cherer,
513 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2008). 43

United States v. Cole,
755 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985). 25

United States v. Curtin,
489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2006). 16, 17, 43

United States v. Day,
591 F.2d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1978). 25, 26

United States v. DiNome,
954 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1991), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 830 (1992). 40

United States v. Donley,
878 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*, 494 U.S. 1058 (1990). 40

United States v. Feinman,
930 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1991). 26

United States v. Fontenot,
611 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2010). 28

United States v. Gonzales-Flores,
418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005). 42, 45

United States v. Hankey,
203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000). 25

United States v. Hans,
684 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1982). 23

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009). 19, 22, 47

United States v. Hunt,
526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008). 28

United States v. Jamil,
707 F.2d 638 (2d. Cir. 1983).. 23-25

United States v. Lanham,
--- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 3305937 (6th Cir. 2010). 28

United States v. Layton,
767 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985). 23

United States v. Mateo-Mendez,
215 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 983 (2000).. 22

United States v. McConney,
728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc), *cert. denied*,
469 U.S. 824 (1984). 22, 42

United States v. McFall,
558 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2009). 41, 45

United States v. McRae,
593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979), *cert. denied*, 444 U.S. 862 (1979). 25

United States v. Mills,
704 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983). 25

United States v. Morales,
108 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 1997). 49

United States v. Patterson,
819 F.2d 1495 (9th Cir. 1987). 25

United States v. Reese,
2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994). 27

United States v. Smith,
459 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006). 22, 25

United States v. Tokars,
95 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1132 (1997). 40

United States v. Udeozor,
515 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2008). 24

United States v. Verduzco,
373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004). 22

Wall v. County of Orange,
364 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004). 24

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Piava v. City of Reno,
939 F.Supp. 1474 (D. Nev. 1996)..... 39

United States v. Thompson,
2010 WL 1734785 (E.D. Wash. 2010)..... 28

STATE COURT CASES

State v. Hopkins,
117 P.3d 377 (Wash. 2005)..... 6

State v. Valentine,
935 P.2d 1294 (Wash. 1997)..... 47

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 242..... 1, 2, 27, 28, 32, 37

18 U.S.C. § 1519..... 1, 2, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3731..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 17, 32

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 401..... 32, 37

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 403..... 17, 19, 20, 23-27, 38, 41-43

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 404(b)..... 17, 43

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 803(3)..... 40

Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 804(b)(6)..... 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradford v. City of Modesto,
2009 WL 3489413, at *4 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2009) 31, 32

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Ed (1979). 17

Letter of Abraham Lincoln to J.R. Underwood
and Henry Grider (Oct. 26, 1864). 39

Piava v. City of Reno,
939 F.Supp. 1474 (D. Nev. 1996). 39

Recurring Trial Problems, Fifth Edition,
Federal Judicial Center 2001, Part V - Evidence, Section V.A.4.a. 27

The Quotable Lawyer 323
(Shrager and Frost, 1986). 39
